

ORIGINAL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO
Case No. 2010-1236

ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS
SIXTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
LUCAS COUNTY, OHIO
CASE NO. L-09-1282

VIRGINIA KING
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

PROMEDICA HEALTH SYSTEM AND THE TOLEDO HOSPITAL
Defendants-Appellants

MEMORANDUM OPPOSING JURISDICTION OF APPELLEE VIRGINIA KING

John T. Murray (0008793)
(Counsel of Record)
Leslie O. Murray (0081496)
Michael J. Stewart (0082257)
Murray & Murray, Co., L.P.A.
111 East Shoreline Drive
Sandusky, Ohio 44870

John L. Huffman
Mickel & Huffman
520 Madison Ave., Suite 520
The Spitzer Building
Toledo, Ohio 43604-1351

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee
Virginia King*

Marshall A. Bennett Jr.(0015845)
Jennifer J. Dawson (0033707)
Marshall & Melhorn, LLC
Four SeaGate, 8th Floor
Toledo, Ohio 43604

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellants
Promedica Health System and The
Toledo Hospital*

Anne Marie Sferra (0030855)
Bridget Purdue Riddell (0082502)
Bricker & Eckler LLP
100 South Third Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215

*Counsel for Amici Curiae,
Ohio Hospital Association,
Ohio State Medical Association,
and Ohio Osteopathic Association*

RECEIVED

AUG 13 2010

CLERK OF COURT
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

FILED

AUG 13 2010

CLERK OF COURT
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

Garrick O. White (0070102)
Richard F. Ellenberger (0016463)
Anspach Meeks Ellenberger LLP
300 Madison Ave., Suite 1600
Toledo, Ohio 43604

Barry F. Hudgin (0015847)
Vice President & General Counsel
Mercy Health Partners
2200 Jefferson Avenue
Toledo, Ohio 43604

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Mercy
Health Partners and Catholic
Healthcare Partners*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authority ii

I. Explanation of Why This Case is Not of Great Public or General Interest1

II. Statement of the Case and of Facts3

 A. Statement of the Case.....3

 B. Procedural History4

III. Law and Argument5

 A. Response to Proposition of Law No. 15

 1. The plain and ordinary meaning of every word of R.C. § 1751.60 must
 be given effect before the Court turns to external rules of statutory
 interpretation5

 2. Ohio’s appellate courts are in agreement about the meaning of R.C. §
 1751.60.....6

 3. Appellants and their amici cannot agree what conduct, exactly, is
 prohibited by R.C. § 1751.60.....8

 B. Response to Proposition of Law No. 29

 1. Appellants do not identify any bona fide conflict between the Sixth
 District’s construction of R.C. § 1751.60 and Ohio’s coordination of
 benefits scheme9

 2. The “coordination of benefits” argument advanced by Appellants is a
 convenient vehicle for directly violating R.C. § 1751.6010

IV. Conclusion13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Cline v. Ohio Bur. Of Motor Vehicles</i> (1991), 61 Ohio St.3d 93, 96.....	6
<i>Hayberg v. Physicians Emergency Serv. Inc.</i> , 11th Dist. No. 08-P-0010, 2008-Ohio-6180.....	2
<i>King v. ProMedica Health Systems, Inc.</i> , 6th Dist. No. L-09-1282, 2010-Ohio-2578.....	2
<i>McArthur v. Randall</i> , 166 Ohio App.3d 546, 2006-Ohio-777.....	7
<i>Proctor v. Kardassilaris</i> , 115 Ohio St.3d 71, 2007-Ohio-4838.....	5
<i>State ex rel. Cincinnati Enquirer v. Jones-Kelly</i> , 118 Ohio St.3d 81, 2008-Ohio-1770.....	5
<i>State ex. rel. McGraw v. Gorman</i> (1985), 17 Ohio St.3d 147, 149.....	5
<i>State ex. Rel. Russell v. Thornton</i> , 111 Ohio St.3d 409, 2006-Ohio-5858.....	5
<i>Wachendorf v. Shaver</i> (1948), 149 Ohio St. 231.....	5

Statues

- R.C. § 1751.60
- R.C. § 1751.60(A)
- R.C. § 3902.11
- R.C. § 3902.13(A)(3)
- R.C. § 3902.13(A)(4)

Rules of Procedure

- Civ.R. 12(B)(6)
- OAC 3901-8-01(B)(2)
- OAC 3901-8-01(B)(3)
